## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Melvin W. Sumner	03/01/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eudora Tools LLC
Street Address:	P.O. Box 313
City:	Eudora
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66025

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10419505

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (913)339-6061

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 913-339-9697

Email: mbrown@usapatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Brown

Address Line 1: 4400 College Blvd Suite 130
Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66211

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Brown

Total Attachments: 2

source=10419505 Assign#page1.tif source=10419505 Assign#page2.tif

\$40.00

PATENT REEL: 015967 FRAME: 0750

# **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

For good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Melvin W. Sumner, an individual and United States citizen, ("Assignor") made the following assignment and promises to Eudora Tools LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, ("Assignee") in connection with the invention of a new, original, novel and unique TRIM INSTALLATION TOOL AND METHOD ("Invention").

- 1) Assignor assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee:
  - (a) the Invention;
  - (b) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/419,505, filed April 21, 2003, and any and all patents issuing therefrom; and
  - (c) all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of the patent application and patents referred to above.
- 2) Assignor agrees that, upon the request of the Assignee, to:
  - (a) execute or have executed any and all divisional and renewal patent applications on the Invention or improvements;
  - (b) execute or have executed any and all supplemental oaths relating to the Invention or improvements;
  - (c) execute or have executed any and all applications for reissue or extension of patent(s) issuing on the Invention or improvements;
  - (d) cooperate to the best of his ability in connection with any Interference proceeding, including but not limited to, cooperation in connection with preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support of such preliminary statement; and
  - (e) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.
- 3) Assignor covenants and warrants that as of the date of this Assignment Agreement, he is the true and lawful owner of the Invention, and has the full right and power to convey the same; that the same is free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 015967 FRAME: 0751 4) This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

## **ASSIGNOR**

**RECORDED: 05/02/2005** 

	MELVIN W. SUMNER.
3-1-05 Date	Malson Met Dummer
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF )	SS.
Public in and for the above Sta Sumner, to me known and known	day of, 20 <u>05</u> , before me a Notary te and County, personally appeared personally Melvin W. wn to me to be the person of that name who signed and and he or she acknowledged the same to be his or her free
	Venita a. Norton
My Commission Expires: <u>4</u> -	Notary Public

- 2 -

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas VENITA A. NORTON My Appt Exp. 4-16-07